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1. Overall Description:

In RAN2#48, a liaison statement was received from RAN3 containing questions regarding the E-DCH functionality. RAN2 has analyzed these questions and provides answers below.

A)
a. Does Node B (serving cell) need to know if to expect scheduling information from a UE? In [1] it says this is signaled to UE by RRC. Does this also have to be signaled to Node B? 
RAN2 answer: Yes, RAN2 believes that whether or not a logical channel is considered in scheduling information should be signaled to the Node B, as the Node B could use this information for its scheduling decisions. 
b. If answer to a. is yes, Can the UE sending/non-sending of scheduling information be reconfigured during a E-DCH session? If yes, when/in what situations would this be reconfigured?
RAN2 answer: Yes, this could be reconfigured during an E-DCH session. This may happen, for instance, during an E-DCH serving cell change.
c. RAN3 assumes that the Node B needs to know the Logical Channel ID, and to be able to map logical Channel ID to the corresponding MAC-d flow on Iub. Can Node B know the Logical Channel ID implicitly? (from DDI or E-DCH MAC-d flow IDs ?) or does it have to be signaled from SRNC ?  
RAN2 answer: The mapping between logical channel and DDI value is signaled from the SRNC to the Node Bs of the active set (see the June 2005 version of 25.309, clause 11.1.1).  
B) For unscheduled transmission [1] says: “UTRAN can reserve some HARQ processes for non-scheduled transmission (i.e. scheduled data cannot be sent using these processes, they are considered disabled) in case of 2ms TTI”. There exists some RAN3 proposals for how to implement this in signaling, but there are also some unclarities:


a. It is reasonable to assume in general that specific HARQ processes are managed by the Node B? or shall SRNCs explicitly request certain HARQ processes to be used for unscheduled transmission? 
RAN2 answer: reserving certain processes for non-scheduled transmission (NST) and restricting non-scheduled transmission to specific processes in case of 2ms E-DCH are mechanisms under the control of the Node B. Also, when adding a new E-DCH RL, the target Node B needs to know the processes that are reserved for NST and the processes for which NST is restricted.
 

C) In [2], subclause 11.8.2.4, E-DCH provided bit rate measurement, it is stated “for each priority class the MAC-e function in the Node B measures for each cell the total number of MAC-d PDU bits whose transmission over the radio interface has been considered successful by MAC-e in Node-B during the last measurement period, divided by the duration of the measurement period;”

RAN3 has noticed that the definition of this measurement on a per cell basis can be problematic in the case of softer handover. RAN3 has also noticed that softer handover is listed as an open issue, in the same section. In RAN3 different interpretations on per cell reporting in case of UEs in softer handover have been considered:
a. The measurement could be done on per cell basis which might need separate decoding of data from the different cells. This method was deemed demanding for NodeB implementation
b. The measurement could be done after combining of signals from UEs in softer handover which results in a measurement that is not exactly on a per cell basis. UEs in softer handover would e.g. be counted for more than one cell.
RAN3 would like to inform RAN2 that RAN3 has already agreed on signaling support for a measurement, which is being reported on a per cell basis, but RAN3 do not take a position on the exact definition of the measurement.

RAN3 kindly asks RAN2 to clarify the exact definition of the above mentioned measurement, and inform RAN3 in case such clarification impacts the already agreed signaling support.

RAN2 answer: RAN2 had identified this softer HO issue in the past. This was discussed in RAN2#48 and it was agreed that the best way forward would be to modify the definition of the measurement so that it takes into account macro-diversity. A CR to the MAC specification can be found in [R2-052113].

D) RAN 3 has also noticed that In [2], subclause 11.8.2.4, E-DCH provided bit rate measurement, there is an open issue related to communication between SRNC and CRNC of the provided bit rate. RAN3 would like to inform RAN2 that RAN3 has discussed the issue and concluded that such communication is not required. 

2. Actions:

RAN2 kindly asks RAN3 to take the above answers into account and make the proper changes, if needed.
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